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Disclaimer

❖ This presentation has been prepared and issued by National Investments Company (“NIC”), a Public Kuwaiti Shareholding 
Company based on internally developed data and analysis.

❖ The information provided in this presentation and the subsequent discussions does not represent an offer to buy or sell 
securities.

❖ This presentation does not contain all the information that is considered as material information for the investor and it is 
provided as information only.

❖ This presentation does not disclose all the risks and other related issues to an investment in any securities. NIC may not be
held liable for any decision made in reliance of this presentation.

❖ The information contained in this document may be subject to amendments, supplements, revision without prior 
notice. However, neither the shareholders of the Company nor NIC, undertake any obligation to update, expand, revise or 
amend any information or correct any inaccuracies contained in this document or provide the recipients with additional 
information.

❖ It is not allowed to reproduce (fully or partially), distribute or transmit the information in this presentation to other parties 
without NIC’s prior written consent.

❖ Past performance presented is not indicative of future results and any forward-looking statements in this document are results 
of the exercise of subjective assessment and assumptions. There is no guarantee that such statements would be materialized 
or even occur and NIC has no liability whatsoever as a result of such forward-looking statements therefore, recipients should 
not rely on such forward-looking statements.
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H1 2022 Key Financial Highlights

❖ Net profit of KWD 11.9 Million during H1 2022 as compared to KWD 15.1 Million during H1 2021.

Key Financial Metrics

H1 2021 H1 2022

Income statement

Net profit (million) KWD 15.1 KWD 11.9

Earnings per share 18.9 fils 15.0 fils

Total comprehensive income (million) KWD 23.0 KWD 20.3

Financial position

Total assets (million) KWD 239.5 KWD 275.9

Total liabilities (million) KWD 32.3 KWD 55.9

Shareholders equity (million) KWD 189.2 KWD 200.9

Key Ratio

Return on average equity (%) 8.3% 5.7%

Return on average assets (%) 7.4% 4.5%

Leverage ratio (%) 15.6% 25.4%

Quick ratio (%) 26.8% 46.8%



H1 2022 Financial Performance

❖ Trajectory of NIC’s quarterly performance since Q1 2021.

❖ Kuwait All Share index declined by 9% during Q2 of 2022.
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H1 2022 Income Drivers and Expenses

Income of KWD 17.3 Million and Expenses of KWD 4.0 Million.

❖ Gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), dividend income and fee income contributed
15%, 43% and 32% respectively to the total income.

❖ Total expenses of KWD 4.0 Million for H1 2022 is in line with H1 2021 total expenses.
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H1 2022 Fee Income Analysis

❖ 56% increase in total fee income.

❖ Growth across main categories:

• Brokerage revenue from Al Waseet Financial Business K.S.C.C. grew by 47%.

• Management fees (from funds and portfolios) grew by 30%.

• Advisory fees and other income grew by 306%

Breakdown of fee income
H1 2021 H1 2022

KWD'000 KWD'000

Management fees 1,607 2,083 

Brokerage fees 1,768 2,595 

Advisory fees and Other income 235 955 

Total fee income 3,610 5,633 

45%
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H1 2022 Earnings Per Share

❖ Earnings Per Share of 15.0 fils for H1 2022.

Share price represents bid price as at end of each quarter.

Share price at end of 3M ending Q2 21 and Q2 22 are ex-dividend adjusted for 11 fils and 45 fils per share distributed for 2020 and 2021 respectively
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❖ Assets under management increased by 3.7% during H1 2022.

❖ Total assets declined by 5% during H1 2022 mainly due to dividend distribution for 2021.

H1 2022 Profile of Assets
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MENA Securities
Investment Banking

Advisory Alternative Investments
Real Estate

❖ Completed Ali Alghanim Sons 
Automotive Company IPO in Q2 
2022, which was one of the largest 
private sector IPO in Kuwait. 

❖ There is a significant increase in 
interest from private companies in 
Kuwait for monetizing some of their 
investments via the IPO route. We 
are currently working on a pre-IPO 
mandate for a Kuwait-based client. 

❖ In the final stages of completing 
capital increase of a listed company 
and well-known media group. 

❖ Moreover, NIC secured two 
investment advisory mandates to 
assist listed companies with their 
merger. 

❖ Currently in the process of 
executing several M&A mandates. 

❖ Strong pipeline of proposals 
including IPO for two consumer 
companies and sell-side M&A for a 
food and beverage company. 

❖ Evaluated several investment 
opportunities across asset classes 
during the quarter. We expect an 
increase in activity going forward 
given the significant global changes. 

❖ During the quarter, NIC invested in a 
private equity fund focused on late-
stage and established tech and tech-
enabled businesses.

❖ In the final stages of evaluating:
• A unique Egypt-based consumer 

focused fin-tech firm;
• Mezzanine investment for two 

build-to-suit Amazon facilities in 
Germany; 

• Office building in London that is 
leased to a well-known publicly 
listed consumer brand; and

• Other financial products.

❖ Continue to enhance the 
performance of existing investments 
including potential exits.

Sectors

❖ Continue to improve the collection 
rates and occupancy of our portfolio. 
The collection rate improved from 
79% in Q2 2021 to 81% in Q2 2022. 
Furthermore, occupancy rates 
improved from 82% to 85% during the 
same period. 

❖Managed to achieve full occupancy 
rates in Al Watania Resort through a 
strong marketing campaign.

❖ Completed acquisition of two real 
estate portfolios. 

❖ On the other hand, in the process of 
exiting select investments in Dubai and 
Bahrain. 

❖ Continue to focus on operational 
efficiency. Applied volume 2 of policies 
and procedures for real estate 
operations. In the final stages of 
installation of an automated real 
estate system.

❖ Capitalized on investment 
opportunities, by tactically shifting our 
funds and client portfolios towards 
attractive sectors/companies. This 
contributed to a positive return in Q2 
2022 across our investment funds, 
investments portfolio and proprietary 
portfolio. 

❖ Despite a volatile market and pervasive 
risk-averse sentiment, the funds 
delivered positive and stable returns in 
H1 2022. Wataniya delivered YTD 
returns of 6.58%, Darij 5.58%, Mawarid 
4.62%, and Zajil 0.41%. 

❖ Distributed cash dividends of approx. 
KWD 11.6 million for the funds in H1 
2022 offering attractive dividend yields 
to unit holders. (Wataniya - 5.5% yield, 
Darij - 6.2%, Zajil - 4.5% and Mada -
3.6%).

❖ Expanding our market maker service by 
signing seven more clients in different 
sectors of the market.



OUR STRATEGY FOR THE FUTURE 
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Key Element

Build AUM ❖ Drive product development: The objective is to add AUM going forward.  Key product areas include Venture 
Capital (VC) and International Real Estate products.

❖ Build a strong placement team: Add highly capable private bankers to support Asset Management and 
Investment Banking (IB) activities.  

❖ Offer unique co-investment opportunities to our clients by leveraging our own balance sheet and sourcing 
networks, ex: Boursa Kuwait, Kuwait Foundry, HPS, Tiger Global, Pantera Capital, FedEx Italy, Pipe 
Technologies, etc.

Enable 
Technologies 
and Efficiencies

❖ Digital resilience: NIC continued to invest and work diligently to embrace digital business technology to fast 
forward productivity, and drive efficiency and agility to secure sustainable business growth. In line with our 
digital-first commitment, we continue to develop new digital channels for clients such as Online Trading, 
Client Portfolios/Funds Portal, WhatsApp 1 821 112 CRM messaging, NIC Trade, new website.

❖ Drive other operating efficiencies in other areas, including outsourcing processes and working with co-
advisors to leverage their capabilities and know-how, while continuously reviewing and optimizing operating 
expenses on a year-to-year basis.

Enhance
Governance

❖ Strengthened governance and transparency post upgrade to Premier Market.

❖ Risk management framework: Continued to refine our risk management framework incorporating 
quantitative and qualitative measures in line with global best practices.

Mid-market IB 
Leadership

❖ Build capabilities: We continue to build strong capabilities, expertise and track-record by engaging in a large 
number of new mandates in order to create repeat business with our client base.

❖ Grow IB team and develop functional leaders for ECM, DCM and VC.

Key Elements of our Growth Strategy

We continue to work towards our growth strategy focusing on a number of key initiatives.
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*NIC’s share of total acquisition value or committed capital.
**Actual carrying value differs from market values based on accounting treatment.
*** There is considerable upside based on monetization of existing leasehold assets.

Case Study Boursa Kuwait Kuwait Foundry FedEx Italy Pipe Technologies

Investment Thesis Acquisition of a strategically 
important asset with 

sustainable long-term cash 
flows based on market 
leadership position and 

improving long-term growth 
prospects.

Acquisition of a mispriced 
asset with intrinsic / 

liquidation value considerably 
greater than the prevailing 
market value (with a clear 

path to realization).

Mezzanine investment in a 
build-to-suit warehouse 

development project in Italy, 
leased to FedEx.  The 

investment realised an 
annual cash yield of 8% over 
an 18-month term.  Exited in 

end of June 2022.

A fintech company that offers 
solutions to clients with 

recurring revenue streams 
access to capital so they don't 

dilute their ownership by 
accepting external capital or 
get forced to take out loans.

Initial Investment Date Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2021 Q2 2021

Stake Acquired 14.4% 21.3% 12.7% NA

Acquisition Value / Commitment* KWD 6.5 mn
(237 fils / share)

KWD 8.0 mn
(251 fils / share)

$ 2.3 mn $ 2.0 mn

Value Realized To Date KWD 3.8 mn KWD 5.5 mn $ 2.5 mn -

Market Value (30-Jun-2022) KWD 68.6 mn** KWD 4.7 mn*** 0 $ 2.2 mn **

Return on Investment (x) 11.08x 1.27x 1.09x 1.10x

Case Studies: Co-investments
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Case Studies: Ali Alghanim Sons Automotive Co.

ResultsWhat we did? ➔

Multiple bookrunners to maximize demand (first time in 
Kuwait for an equity placement)

Enabling technology to support ease of subscription and 
execution.  NIC completely re-engineered the KCC process 
and internal platforms

Leadership with respect to project management and 
execution (client engagement, valuation, management of 
advisors, regulatory engagement, placement, allocation, 
media engagement, etc.)

Demand forms and provisional allocations to reduce 
investor pain points (through funding of only the 
provisional allocation instead of entire subscription)

Reduced timeline between vision and execution (the 
fastest IPO in Kuwait from inception to launch) through 
efficient execution and coordination with CMA, Boursa 
Kuwait and KCC

Oversubscription (market-leading)~11x

Demand generated
KWD 1 

bn+

Excellent mix between HNW and 
Institutions

7 days between closing of 
subscription and listing (record 
time)

7 days

NIC generated 3x more demand 
relative to any other local 
bookrunner

1st

Wide regional and international 
coverage (the most for any offering 
in Kuwait)

Ali Alghanim Sons Automotive Company set the market standard for IPOs in Kuwait. Why?



THANK YOU 
Q&A

Sharq – Jaber Al Mubarak street – Block 7 – Al Khaleejia Complex

www.nic.com.kw
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Appendix 1:
H1 2022 Consolidated Income Statement

H1 2022 H1 2021 Change
KWD'000 KWD'000 %

INCOME
Realized gain on financial assets at FVTPL 1,746 1,041 68%
Unrealized gain on financial assets at FVTPL 930 13,739 -93%
Change in fair value of investment properties - (1,883) 100%
Gain on sale of investment properties 166 140 19%
Rental income 717 857 -16%
Dividend income 7,483 3,883 93%
Management, incentive, brokerage and advisory fees 5,633 3,610 56%
Interest income 137 15 813%
Share of results of associates and joint venture 298 6 4867%
Net gain on sale/liquidation of associates 144 329 -56%
Gain on foreign exchange trading 94 252 -63%
Total Income 17,348 21,989 -21%

EXPENSES
Administrative expenses 3,844 3,658 5%
Finance costs 553 247 124%
(Reversal)/charge for impairment losses and other provisions (2) 210 -101%
(Gain)/loss on foreign currency translation (367) 196 -287%
Total Expenses 4,028 4,311 -7%
Profit for the period before taxation 13,320 17,678 -25%
Taxation (529) (666) 21%
Profit for the period 12,791 17,012 -25%
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company 11,949 15,056 -21%
Non-controlling interests (NCI) 842 1,956 -57%
Total 12,791 17,012 -25%

BASIC AND DILUTED EPS ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY 15.0 fils 18.9 fils
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Appendix 2:
H1 2022 Consolidated Comprehensive Income

H1 2022 H1 2021

Attributable to 
Parent Co.

NCI
Total 

Consolidated
Attributable 
to Parent Co.

NCI
Total 

Consolidated

KWD’000 KWD’000 KWD’000 KWD’000 KWD’000 KWD’000

Profit for the period 11,949 842 12,791 15,056 1,956 17,012 

Other comprehensive income for the period (Includes 
Change in fair value of FVOCI investments, Share of OCI 
from Associates and Foreign currency translation reserve)

8,306 132 8,438 7,935 36 7,971 

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 20,255 974 21,229 22,991 1,992 24,983 
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Appendix 3:
H1 2022 Consolidated Financial Position

30-Jun-22 31-Dec-21 Change
KWD’000 KWD’000 %

ASSETS
Cash and balances with banks and financial institutions 27,833 39,365 -29%
Financial assets at FVTPL 114,371 111,209 3%
Trading properties 287 284 1%
Financial assets at FVOCI 82,120 82,048 0%
Investment in associates and joint ventures 14,386 21,206 -32%
Investment properties 28,013 29,671 -6%
Intangible assets 927 958 -3%
Other assets 7,989 5,833 37%
TOTAL ASSETS 275,926 290,574 -5%
LIABILITIES
Bank borrowings 39,173 40,483 -3%
Accounts payable and accruals 16,759 14,519 15%
TOTAL LIABILITIES 55,932 55,002 76%
EQUITY
Issued and fully paid up share capital 79,786 79,786 0%
Share premium 49,593 49,593 0%
Statutory reserve 10,285 10,285 0%
Voluntary reserve 12,508 22,693 -45%
Treasury shares (235) - N/A
Treasury shares reserve 520 520 0%
Other reserves 460 440 5%
Foreign currency translation reserve 580 456 27%
Cumulative changes in fair value 32,534 27,286 19%
Retained earnings 14,883 25,719 -42%
Equity attributable to equity holders of Parent Company 200,914 216,778 -7%
Non-Controlling interests 19,080 18,794 2%
TOTAL EQUITY 219,994 235,572 -7%
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 275,926 290,574 -5%


